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OPEN COJRT 

CENlRAL /ailNISTRAllVE TRIBUNAL 
ALLAHABAD B .e.JQi, ALLAHABAD. 

Allahabad, this the 10th day of May 2002. 

QW.EUv1 : HON. MR. ~~QJDOIN, .J .~1. •• 

HON. MR. · .C.· s, aiAlHA, A..M. 

o. A. No. 510 of 1997. 

Virendra Nath J>gnihotri s/ o Late Sri Babu Ran Jlgnihotri r/ o 

23 1¥'5, Debeli Fort Udyog, Nagar, Kanpur ••••• • •••• Petitione 

Counsel for petitioner : Sri Mohd. Arif & Sri A. A. Khan. 

Versus 

l. Union of India through Ministry of Defence, NSN Delhi. 

2. General Manager, Ordnance Factory, Kalpi Road, Kanpur. 

3. Deputy General Manager, A:ininistration, Ordnance Factory, 

Kal.pi Road, Kanpur Nagar. 

4. The ~Yorks Manager (Adninistration), Ordnance Factory, Kalpi 

Road, Kanpur. 

5. The Enquiry Officer, Sushil Thakur, Dy. General Manager 

shall appointed under the Rules of the Ordnance Factory, 

Kalpi Road, Kanpur Nagar ••••• ••••• Respondents. 

Counsel for respondents : Sri Anit sthalekar. 

Q R ·D· E R (ORAL) 

BY HON. MR. RAFICVOOIN, J .M, 

lbe applicant, who was posted as u.o.c. at Ordnance 

Factozy, Kanpur, was served with a meno of cha.rge under Rule 14 

of the (X;A(CCS) Rules on 22.10.91. It was alleged that the · 

applicant ,prepared false L.r.c. bills without valid authorities 

in respect of 16 industrial en pl oyees of the Factory, whose 

particulars and details have been mentioned in the chargesheet. 

The applicant was also charged for gross misconduct because he 

in connivance with Sri Tripathi, U.D.c. and Ganti Prasad, L.D.C 1 

caused destruction of governnent money to the tune of Rs.l,16, 

930/= and thus, he did not maintain absolute integrity in 

viol at ion of Rule 3( 1) and (iii) of CCS( CCA) Rules 19 64. The 
the Enquiry Officer! 

applicant denied the charges levelled against him and£.submitted ' 

a report after conducting enquiry against h:im on 30.9.95 

( Annexure 10 to the 0 A.) • hi h h • in w c e held as under : 



) I \ . ' 

-

• • 

' 2 : 

•His st• tement shows that preparation of false LTC requisition 
bills in L.B. Section in connivance With accounts was going on 
duri?tJ the period in which Shri V.N. Agnihotri, UOC/L.B. (Now 
in SAO) has been charged for such a gross misconduct, but bis 
indirect involvanent could not be proved before the court by 
any of the witnesses, only the opinion of Hand Wri'tiDJ expert 
bas confiDDed based on the hand wr.itilY:J of all the advance 
requisition bills .that Shri V.N. hJnihotri, UDq'EAO bas 
prepared all the produced bills before h:tm. 

Therefore, the court has cane to the concliusion that Shri V.N. 
Agnihotri, while functioning as UOC/L.B. (Now in EPE) during 
the period his employment has CCJDmitted gross misconduct by 
defaul.catirYJ the Govt. Money to the tune of Rs.1,61,930.00 by 
preparirrJ advance LIC requisition bills Without valid authorj,.. 
ties in respect of 16 employees and thus could not maintain 
absolute integrity duri~ period of anployment which is un­
becaning of a govel.'1'1Dent servant.• 

2. The disciplinary authority after considering the 

report of the Enquiry Officer and the representation suhnitted 

by the applicant a9ainst the enquiry report, the disciplinary 

authority vide :impugned order dated 2.11. 95 (Annexur~l3) held 

the applicant gull ty of the charges as enunerated in the mano 

of charge and .imposed the penalty of disnissal fran service. 

The applicant preferred an appeal before the appellate autho­

rity on 22.11.95 which was considered and r~ ected by the 

appellate authority vide order dated 9.12.96 (Annexure 1 to -
the O.A.). 

3. By means of this o. A., the applicant bas challenged 
- ")_ _, \-\'1'1S-

,. ~-----ale validity of the punistment order dated 29 ale. 91 and the 

(J6i~~~\#"appellate order dated 9.12.96 mainly on the grounds that the 

~ findirYJs given by the Enquiry Officer are illegal as the s.o. 

-

as well as disciplinary authority have relied upon the un-

corroborated evidence of band writing expert. It is further 

stated that the opinion of the handNriting expert was obtained 

frcm a private agency instead of Govt. agency. Die request 

of the applicant for St.llllloning the band writing expert for 

cross exanination was also rejected and as such the applicant 

was denied the reasonable opportunity to defend h:tmself during 

the disciplinary proceedings which iS against the principJ.es 

of natural justice and the :impugned order has been passed in 

an arbitrary manner and, therefore, liable to be quashed. 

• 
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41";, We have heard Sri Mohd. Arif and Sri A.A. Khan f o.r 

applicant and Sri A. sthalekar for respondents. 

5. Counsel for the .respondents has def ended the action 

of the Enquiry Officer as well as discipl ina.ry authority stati 

that the enquiry was conducted in a prope.rmanner and the 

applicant was affo.rted opportunity to defend hjmseJ.f. It iS 

al.so contended that t he expert report submitted by the private 

hanc:Mriting expert is pelJDissible under la.v and the Enquiry Off 

bas rightly placed reliance on such evidence. It is obvious 

f ran perusal of the findiDJ s Which have been referred to above 

that the Enquiry Off ice.r has based his findings solely on the 

.report of private handNriting expert which is merely opinion 

and the sane cannot be relied upon without any other evidence. 

It is also on the record that the applicant was not pellilitted 

to cross exanine the handNriting expert because be was not 

cited as one of the prosecution witnesses in the mano of chazge 

This reasoning given by the E.O. is obviously wro~ because 

once be placed reliance on the report of handwriting expert, 

he cannot deny the right of the applicant to cross examine the 

private han~riting expert. Under these circmstances, we hold 

that the applicant has been denied a proper opportunity to 

defend hjmseJ.f during the disciplinary proceedirgs which vitiate 

the firdings given by the E.O. The findings and conclusions 

made by the E.O. are not based on evidence and the sane are 

perverse and deserves to be quashed. 

6. At the cost of repettition it is stated that during 

enqui.ty as many as l5 witnesses were exanined ag ainstthe 

applicant but none of than supported the case of the prosecutio~ 

and denied that it was the applic~nt~repare.l.the claim of 

LTC bills. Therefore, the Enquiry Officer has clea.d.y stated 

in his report that the indirect invol vanent of the applicant 

could not be 'proved by allY of the witnesses and it is only 

the opinion of the handNriting expert (private) which confi.tlned 
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that the disputed bills were prepared and produced by the 

applicant. lbus, it can safely be held that this finding 

arrived at by the Enquiry Officer is not based on any evidence 

and is, therefore, does not prove the chaxges levelled against 

the applicant. We also find that the appellate authority 

has also not considered this important aspect of the case and 

bas conf i med the findir¥J s of the Enquiry Officeit'Disciplina.cy 

authority without applying his mind and the sane also deserves 

to be quashed. 

For the reasons stated above, we quash punishnent 
J- <2..- l \ - l~'.::V:ts v-

order dated 22.11.91~and the appellate order dated 9.12.96. 

Since the appl !cant has already attained the age of superanir 

, ell \J\~\b~ation. he will be entitled for all consequential. benefits 

c.Y c~ as per the rules. 
~)_~ 
~ No oxder as to costs. 
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